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Clarification no 4. 

Related to Call for Proposal GSA/GRANT/04/2016 “Support for the Galileo Reference 

Centre” 

 

1. Question: When a partner is travelling for a meeting, there will be costs typically for: 

- Plane ticket, public transport / taxi 

- Daily allowance 

- Hotel 

How shall these costs be reported in the two lines (2.1 meeting costs and 2.2 Travel 

costs) of the B2 form? 

Answer: Please refer to section 15.4.2 of the Call for Proposals. 

Plane ticket, public transport/taxi, daily allowance and hotel costs should be declared 

under ‘2.2 travel costs’. 

Subscription fees to conferences or events should be declared under ‘2.1 meeting costs’ 

together with costs incurred when you yourself organise a meeting (i.e. catering, cost of 

the rent of the venue, etc.). 

 

2. Question: Section 6.1 defines the category of “Eligible applicants” Can you please 

explain what do you mean by “similar organisation/bodies”?  

Answer: According to question 2 of Clarification # 3, private companies are not eligible 

as such. Similar organisations/bodies should be understood as follows: entities 

(including private entities) which are totally owned or under the exclusive control of 

Member States and pursue either a non-profit or a research purpose.  

 

3. Question: The Call for Proposals became in the published Corrigendum an applicable 

document of the draft FPA. The call for Proposals mentions in section 6.1 “joint and 

several” liability. In our view those two terms should not be used together: it is either 

“joint” or “several”. The clause of liability of the draft FPA is a joint liability approach 

(each “partner” is responsible for its own activity) and not a several liability approach.  

Our consortium expects the joint approach due to the nature of the partner as public 

bodies. 
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Answer: For the liability clause please refer to the draft FPA which prevails on the text 

included in the call for proposals. Several liability approach shall apply whereby each 

member of the Consortium will be liable with exclusive reference to its share of the 

action. The recovery, pursuant to article II.26 of the FPA, shall apply accordingly. 

 

4. Question: The draft FPA indicates in its Article II.24 that GSA will pay each “partner” 

(without an “s”, and the coordinator is not mentioned). However, in the annex 

“Mandate letter”, each partner authorises the coordinator to be the only applicant to 

receive the GSA payments on behalf of the other partners. 

Could please clarify the planned payment approach: will GSA pay the coordinator and 

the coordinator will then pay the partners, or will GSA pay each partner directly? 

Answer: According to Section 15.3 of the Call for Proposals, GSA will pay directly to the 

coordinator who receive all payments on behalf of the consortium and the coordinator 

will be responsible to distribute it to the co-beneficiaries according to their internal 

agreement (see ref. to Section 6.1.1 of the Call for Proposals). 

 

 

End of document 


